## CASES UNDER SECTION 81(3) OF THE ROAD TRAFFIC ACT WHERE A FINE WAS IMPOSED

No.	Accused (Year of case)	Key Facts	Sentence
1	Ho Kar Fook Desmond (2005)	On 11 Feb 2004, the accused was caught for speeding at 112 km/h on a 50 km/h road.  He committed the following offences:-  (a) Driving without supervision while holding only a provisional driving license, contrary to section 36(3A) RTA;  (b) Using a vehicle without insurance coverage, contrary to	<ul> <li>(a) Fine of \$600</li> <li>(b) Fine of \$600 and disqualification from handling all classes of vehicles for 15 months</li> <li>(c) Fine of \$800</li> <li>(d) Fine of \$1,800 and disqualification from handling all classes of vehicles for 6 months</li> <li>Total: Fine of \$3,800 and disqualification from handling all</li> </ul>
		section 3(1) MV(TRC)A;  (c) Wilfully furnishing false information to a police officer, viz. that he was one Ng Kim Inn, contrary to section 81(3) RTA; and  (d) Speeding at 112 km/h, contrary to section 63(4) RTA.	classes of vehicles for 15 months
2	Lee Tak Seng (2005)	On 19 Oct 2004, the accused was observed to be driving in a bus lane during prohibited hours.  He committed the following offences:  (a) Driving without a license, contrary to section 35(1) RTA;  (b) Using a vehicle without insurance coverage, contrary to section 3(1) MV(TRC)A;  (c) Wilfully furnishing false information to a police officer, viz. that he was one Lai Soke Yee, contrary to section 81(3) of the RTA; and  (d) Driving in a bus lane during prohibited hours, contrary rule 8(1) RTR.	<ul> <li>(a) Fine of \$800</li> <li>(b) Fine of \$600 and disqualification from handling all classes of vehicles for 18 months</li> <li>(c) Fine of \$1,000</li> <li>(d) Fine of \$500</li> <li>Total: Fine of \$2,900 and disqualification from handling all classes of vehicles for 18 months</li> </ul>

No.	Accused (Year of case)	Key Facts	Sentence
3	Yong Yoong Shin (2005)	On 17 Nov 2004, the accused was stopped along South Canal Road by a police officer.	(a) Fine of \$1,000 (b) Fine of \$1,000
		He committed the following offences:-  (a) Wilfully furnishing false information to a police officer, viz. that he was one Yong Yu Poh, contrary to section 81(3) RTA;  (b) Wilfully furnishing false information to another police officer, viz. that he was one Yong Yu Poh, contrary to section 81(3) RTA;  (c) Driving without a license, contrary to section 35(1) RTA; and  (d) Using a vehicle without insurance coverage, contrary to section 3(1) MV(TRC)A.	(c) Fine of \$1,000  (d) Fine of \$1,000 and disqualification from handling all classes of vehicles for 2 years  Total: Fine of \$4,000 and disqualification from handling all classes of vehicles for 2 years.
4	Tan Toh Koon (2006)	On 19 Dec 2005, the accused was stopped by a police officer along Paya Lebar Road.  He committed the following offences:-  (a) Driving without a license, contrary to section 35(1) RTA;  (b) Using a vehicle without insurance coverage, contrary to section 3(1) MV(TRC)A; and  (c) Wilfully furnishing false information to a police officer, viz. that he was one Tan Toh Loon, contrary to section 81(3) RTA.	<ul> <li>(a) Fine of \$1,000</li> <li>(b) Fine of \$1,000 and disqualification from handling all classes of vehicles for 2 years</li> <li>(c) Fine of \$1,000</li> <li>Total: Fine of \$3,000 and disqualification from handling all classes of vehicles for 2 years.</li> </ul>

No.	Accused (Year of case)	Key Facts	Sentence
5	Ong Chong Cheng (2010)	On 22 Aug 2009, the accused was caught using a handphone while driving a motor van.  He committed the following offences:-  (a) Driving without license, contrary to section 35(1) RTA;  (b) Using a vehicle without insurance coverage, contrary to section 3(1) MV(TRC)A;  (c) Using a handphone while driving, contrary to section 65B RTA;  (d) Wilfully providing false information to a police officer, viz. that he was one Gan Yong Chiang, contrary to section 81(3) RTA.	<ul> <li>(a) Fine of \$800</li> <li>(b) Fine \$500 and disqualification from handling all classes of vehicles for 12 months</li> <li>(c) Fine of \$800, 12 demerit points, and disqualification from handling all classes of vehicles for 6 months</li> <li>(d) Fine of \$1,000</li> <li>Total: Fine of \$3,100 and disqualification from handling all clases of vehicles for 12 months.</li> </ul>
6	Divi Raina Binte Syed (2011)	On 22 Nov 2010, the accused was observed driving an off-peak motor car without a supplementary licence.  She committed the following offences:-  (a) Driving without a supplementary license, contrary to section 11A(3) RTA;  (b) Wilfully providing false information to a police officer, viz. that she was one Heng Hui Yun, contrary to section 81(3) RTA.	(a) Fine of \$500 (b) Fine of \$1,000  Total: Fine of \$1,500.

## Legend

RTA: Road Traffic Act

RTR: Road Traffic Rules

MV(TRC)A: Motor Vehicle (Third-Party Risks and Compensation Act)

## CASES UNDER SECTION 81(3) OF THE ROAD TRAFFIC ACT WHERE IMPRISONMENT WAS IMPOSED

No.	Accused (Year of case)	Brief Facts	Sentence for charge under s81(3) RTA
1	Lee Kiat Seng (2009)	The accused paid one Mary Tan \$300 - \$500 to provide her particulars to the police for a speeding offence committed by him.	
2	Sudarshan s/o Sagaya Kumaran (2010)	On 6 Feb 10, the accused was stopped at a road block. He failed the breathalyser test, and falsely identified himself as one Chinnathumby.	
3	Maslan Bin Mat Salim (2009)	On 2 Oct 08, the accused was driving a motorcycle along the PIE and was switching lanes without signalling. He was stopped by the police and asked for his particulars. He falsely identified himself as one Md Sharuddin Bin Md. He was driving while under disqualification.	
4	Suhaimi Bin Ahmad (2009)	On 14 Jul 09, the accused was driving a motor lorry when he was was stopped by the police and asked for his particulars. He falsely identified himself as one Said Rohim Bin Ahmad. He did not have a valid driving licence.	
5	Ng Suzanne (2012)	On 22 May 09, the accused stopped her car about 100m before a roadblock. When asked by the police officers for her particulars, she falsely identified herself as one Chuang Kin Jee. She was driving while under disqualification.	
6	Teo Yeow Wah (2010)	On 4 occasions, the accused falsely informed LTA that one Mohammad Firaza bin Ahmad was the driver of a vehicle which passed through ERP gantries without an ERP card inserted into the IVU.	